

Nos. 02-1674 et al.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCH MCCONNELL, UNITED STATES SENATOR, ET AL.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On Appeals and Cross-Appeals
from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE FRED THOMPSON
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
QUESTION PRESENTED	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1	
STATEMENT.....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5	
ARGUMENT:		
I. PERVASIVE SOFT-MONEY FUNDRAISING LED TO A WIDESPREAD PUBLIC PER- CEPTION THAT THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE SYSTEM WAS CORRUPT.....		6
A. Both Parties Traded Access To Candidates And Senior Government Officials For Large Soft-Money Contributions.....		6
B. Soft-Money Fundraising Distracts Elected Officials From Their Public Duties.....		17
II. CONGRESS HAD A COMPELLING INTEREST IN REGULATING USE OF SOFT MONEY TO FUND SHAM “ISSUE ADS”.....		19
A. The National Parties Used Massive Amounts Of Soft Money To Fund Sham “Issue Ads”		20
B. The National Parties Coordinated Sham “Issue Ads” With Their Presidential Candi- date’s Campaign		23

C. Both Parties Shifted Soft Money From National To State Party Cooffers To Fund More Sham "Issue Ads".....	24
D. Non-Party Groups Used Massive Amounts Of Soft Money To Fund Sham "Issue Ads"	26
III. THE BCRA ADDRESSES THE SOFT-MONEY AND ISSUE ADVERTISEMENT ABUSES DOCUMENTED IN THE REPORT.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 3, 17, 30
STATUTES AND RULES	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	1
Tit. I, §§ 101-103	28
Tit. II, §§ 201-214.....	28
Tit. III:	
§ 307(a), 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	19
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i>	2
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) (2000)	2, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(6) (2000)	7
2 U.S.C. § 441b (2000).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
147 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	29

p. S3138 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	29
p. S3251 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	29, 30
148 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S2104 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	29
pp. S2133-34 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	29
p. S2137 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	29
pp. S2138-41 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	29
<i>Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Con- nection with 1996 Federal Election Campaigns, S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

FEC Adv. Op. 1978-10	2
<i>Final Report of Independent Counsel In Re: Bruce Edward Babbitt (Aug. 22, 2000)</i>	<i>17</i>

OTHER MATERIALS

The Gallup Organization, <i>Americans Not Holding Their Breath on Campaign Finance Reform (Oct. 11, 1997)</i>	<i>30</i>
Michael Isikoff & Mark Hosenball, <i>Soft Money, Easy Access, Newsweek, Oct. 21, 1996</i>	<i>3-4</i>

- Robert P. Meier, Comment, *The Darker Side of Non-profits: When Charities and Social Welfare Groups Become Political Slush Funds*, 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 971 (1999)..... 28
- Alison Mitchell, *Building a Bulging War Chest: How Clinton Financed His Run*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 27, 1996 3
- Michael Weisskopf & Charles R. Babcock, *Donors Pay and Stay at White House; Lincoln Bedroom a Special Treat*, Wash. Post, Dec. 15, 1996 3
